Portland Public Schools Transportation Department
716 N.E. Marine Drive * Portland, OR 97211 503-916-6901 * Fax: 503-916-2707
transportation@pps.net

Madison Bus Route
Changes Beginning Tuesday Jan 21

Date: January 13, 2020
To: Madison Families, Administrators, Bus Drivers, Dispatchers & Call Center.
From: PPS Student Transportation

Madison bus service in the Red zone (Faubion, Vernon, and Rigler boundaries) and Yellow zone (Scott,
Lee, and Rose City Park boundaries) is being consolidated to reflect ridership and need. These changes
will only impact unused stops and routes, and in some cases increase level of service for users by reducing
ride time. This document is to help explain the changes.

In summary. A GPS and ridership study by operations and drivers has revealed that the NE 82nd Max
station is not being utilized. As a result the routes have been modified to utilize the 60th Max station stop to
help get students to & from school on time.

Based on the study students in yellow zone typically walk to the nearest Red zone bus stop instead of
utilizing the max shuttle. Unused stops will be consolidated.

Listed below are specific details by zones, service area boundaries and route numbers.
Service Area Impacted:

Schools & Bus Routes Impacted:
Madison Routes 025,138, 139, 140, 141,142,143, 145, 147, 226.

Actions Needed
» School Administrators: Share this notice with your impacted families via list servers, web site,
bulletin boards or School Messenger;
Bus Drivers: Hand this notice out to your students;
Families: Please have students to stops 5 minutes early;
Dispatchers: Hand this notice out to your drivers and dry run;
Call Center: No action required.

YV V VY

Date Printed: 1/13/2020 X:\Routing\REPORTS\20192020\FALL\GT\SHUTTLES\MADISON\EFF01212020\01072020_MSH_ChangeNotice_EFF TBDOV4.docx 1


mailto:transportation@pps.net

Red Zone (Rigler, Faubion, and Vernon boundary service area)

Route 138.

Service Impacted: Unused stop; removed at 3707 NE Columbia Blvd. All other stops will remain the same

with no impact.

Route:138MSH-A 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #:
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #

2
3
4
5
6
8
9
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
Stop Order #1

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
0)
1)
2)
3)
4)
3)
6)
7)

FIRST STUDENT PORTLAND YARD

2930 NE DEKUM ST [N]

NE MORGAN ST @ NE 17TH AV [NE]

NE 15TH AV @ NE ROSA PARKS WY [NW]
NE 15TH AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [NW]
NE 15TH AV @ NE PRESCOTT ST [NW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 22ND AV [SW]

NE 27TH AV @ NE SKIDMORE ST [NW]

NE MASON ST @ NE 29TH AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 34TH AV [SW]

NE SKIDMORE ST @ NE 37TH AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE CESAR E CHAVEZ BLVD [SW]
4325 NE 42ND AV [W]

NE SKIDMORE ST @ NE 47TH AV [SW]

NE 47TH AV @ NE SHAVER ST [NW]
MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

7:26 am
7:34 am
7:37 am
7:39 am
7:40 am
7:42 am
7:44 am
7:45 am
7:47 am
7:49 am
7:51 am
7:52 am
7:53 am
7:55 am
7:56 am
8:15 am

Route:138MSH-P 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A
138MSH-A

change will start.

Stop Order #:
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #
Stop Order #:

AR AR AR A A AR AT AR AR AR A A AR AT A

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
2930 NE DEKUM ST [N]

NE MORGAN ST @ NE 17TH AV [NE]

NE 15TH AV @ NE ROSA PARKS WY [NW]
NE 15TH AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [NW]
NE 15TH AV @ NE PRESCOTT ST [NW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 22ND AV [SW]

NE 27TH AV @ NE SKIDMORE ST [NW]

NE MASON ST @ NE 29TH AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 34TH AV [SW]

NE SKIDMORE ST @ NE 37TH AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE CESAR E CHAVEZ BLVD [SW]
4325 NE 42ND AV [W]

NE SKIDMORE ST @ NE 47TH AV [SW]

NE 47TH AV @ NE SHAVER ST [NW]

NE FREMONT ST @ NE 57TH AV [SW]

3:25 pm
3:40 pm
4:02 pm
4:05 pm
4:07 pm
4:08 pm
4:10 pm
4:12 pm
4:14 pm
4:15 pm
4:17 pm
4:19 pm
4:20 pm
4:21 pm
4:23 pm
4:24 pm
4:27 pm

138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P
138MSH-P



Red Zone (Rigler, Faubion, and Vernon boundary service area)
Route 139.

Service Impacted: Scott yellow zone bus142, Scott & Rose City Park bus145 and Rose City Park bus 147
shuttle run is being consolidated to route 139 AM and PM. Students who normally ride the shuttle in the
yellow zone will choose between utilizing stops in either zone.

Route:139MSH-A 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #(1) 7157 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [N] 7:32am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #2) NE 42ND AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [NW] 7:37am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #3) NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 52ND AV [S] 7:41am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #4) 5401 NE PRESCOTT ST 7:42am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #5) NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76TH AV [SW] 7:47 am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #6) NE SISKIYOU ST @ NE 72ND AV [NE] 7:51am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #7) NE TILLAMOOK ST @ NE 70TH AV [SW] 7:58am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #38) NE BROADWAY ST @ NE 65TH AV [NE] 8:01am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #9) NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [N] 8:02am  139MSH-A
Stop Order #10) MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 8:15am  139MSH-A

Route:139IMSH-P 01/21/2(CNote:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #: MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:25pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #1) MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:40 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #2) NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [S] 3:54 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #3) NE 65TH AV @ NE BROADWAY ST [SE] 3:55pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #4) NE TILLAMOOK ST @ NE 70TH AV [N] 3:57 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #5) NE 72ND AV @ NE SISKIYOU ST [SE] 4:04 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #6) NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76TH AV [NE] 4:07 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #7) 7157 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [N] 412 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #8) 5401 NE PRESCOTT ST 4:16 pm  139MSH-P
Stop Order #9) NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 52ND AV [NE] 4:16 pm  139MSH-P

Stop Order #: NE 42ND AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [SE] 4:23 pm  139MSH-P



Red Zone (Rigler, Faubion, and Vernon boundary service area)
Route 140.

Service Impacted: No impact. All stops & times will remain the same.

Route:140MSH-A 09/03/1SNote:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #(1) 2044 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [S] 7:48am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(2) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 38TH AV [SW] 7:51am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(3) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 45TH AV [S] 7:52am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(4) 4613 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [S] 7:583am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(5) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 49TH AV [SW] 7:54 am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(6) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 52ND AV [SW] 7:55am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(7) 5205 NE Killingsworth St [S] 7:56 am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(8) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 55TH AV [S] 7:57 am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(9) 6415 NE Killingsworth St [S] 7:58 am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(10) 6426 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [SW] 7:58 am  140MSH-A
Stop Order #(11) MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 8:15am  140MSH-A

Route:140MSH-P 09/03/1€<Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.

Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #: MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:25pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #{1) MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:40pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(2) 6426 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [N] 3:56 pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(3) 6415 NE Killingsworth St [N] 3:56 pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(4) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 55TH AV [NE] 3:58 pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(5) 5205 NE Killingsworth St [N] 359pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(6) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 52ND AV [N] 3:59 pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(7) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 49TH AV [N] 4:00pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(8) 4613 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [NE] 4:01 pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(9) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 45TH AV [NE] 4:02pm  140MSH-P
Stop Order #(10) NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ NE 38TH AV [NE] 4:03pm  140MSH-P
Stob Order #11) 2044 NE KILLINGSWORTH ST NI 4:07 om  140MSH-P



Red Zone (Rigler, Faubion, and Vernon boundary service area)
Route 141.

Service Impacted: One stop has been added; NE Alberta & NE Cully Blvd, while other stops are being
consolidated, deleted, or remaining the same with no impact.

Route:141MSH-A 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #(1) NE HOLMAN ST @ NE 38TH AV [NE] 7:45am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(2) 4442 NE HOLMAN ST [S] 7:48am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(3) 4606 NE PORTLAND HWY [S] 7:49am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(4) NE 52ND AV @ NE HOLMAN ST [NW] 750 am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(5) NE AINSWORTH ST @ NE 57TH AV [SW] 7:52am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(6) NE 60TH AV @ NE SIMPSON ST [NW] 754am 141MSH-A
Stop Order #(7) NE 60TH AV @ NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [NW] 7:55am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(8) NE 60TH AV @ NE EMERSON ST [NW] 755am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(9) NE 60TH AV @ NE WYGANT ST [NW] 7:57am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #10) NE CULLY BLVD @ NE ALBERTA ST [SE] 7:58am  141MSH-A
Stop Order #(11) MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 8:15am  141MSH-A

Route:141MSH-P 01/21/2(CNote:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #: MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:25pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #(1)  MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE 3:40 pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #{2)  NE ALBERTA ST @ NE CULLY BLVD [NE] 4:02pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #3)  NE 60TH AV @ NE WYGANT ST [E] 4:03pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #{4)  NE 60TH AV @ NE EMERSON ST [SE] 4:04pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #5)  NE 60TH AV @ NE KILLINGSWORTH ST [SE] 4:05pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #(6)  NE 60TH AV @ NE SIMPSON ST [SE] 4:06 pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #{7)  NE AINSWORTH ST @ NE 57TH AV [NE] 4:07 pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #(8)  NE 52ND AV @ NE HOLMAN ST [SE] 4:09 pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #9) 4442 NE HOLMAN ST [N] 4:11pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #{10) NE HOLMAN ST @ NE 38TH AV [NE] 4:13pm  141MSH-P
Stop Order #(11) 4606 NE PORTLAND HWY [S] 4:16 pm  141MSH-P



Yellow Zone (Scott, Lee and Rose City Park boundary service areas)
Route 142.

Service Impacted: Route 142 is being consolidated onto Route 139 due to low ridership. See Route 139 for
stop locations and times.

Yellow Zone (Scott, Lee and Rose City Park boundary service areas)
Route 143.

Service Impacted: Route 143 is being removed due to no riders since the beginning of the school year.

Yellow Zone (Scott, Lee and Rose City Park boundary service areas)
Route 145.

Service Impacted: Route 145 is being consolidated onto Route 139 due to low ridershipA. See Route 139
for stop locations and times.



Yellow Zone (Scott, Lee and Rose City Park boundary service areas)
Route 147 Shuttle Loops

Service Impacted: Route 147 will remain as a shuttle with both loops A & B in the AM. Route 147 will do
one loop (P) in the PM. The second PM loop (Q) will be removed as there have been no riders.

The new Route 139’s first stop in the PM is the 60th max station, which gives the students the ability to ride
straight home with the same stops on 147 shuttle. See Route 139 for stop locations and times.

Route:147MSH-A 01/21/2( Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION

Stop Order #{1) NE CULLY BLVD @ NE ALBERTA ST [NW] 6:38 am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #{2) NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76 TH AV [SW] 6:43am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #{3) NE SISKIYOU ST @ NE 72ND AV [NE] 6:46 am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #(4) NE TILLAMOOK ST @ NE 70TH AV [SW] 6:52am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #{5) NE BROADWAY ST @ NE 65TH AV [NE] 6:55am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #(6) NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [NE] 6:56 am  147MSH-A
Stop Order #{7) NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION 6:59 am  147MSH-A

Route:147MSH-B 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION

Stop Order #: NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION 7:14am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(1) NE ALBERTA ST @ NE CULLY BLVD [SW] 7:22am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(2) NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76 TH AV [SW] 7:27am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(3) NE SISKIYOU ST @ NE 72ND AV [NE] 7:30am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(4) NE TILLAMOOK ST @ NE 70TH AV [SW] 7:36am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(5) NE BROADWAY ST @ NE 65TH AV [NE] 7:39am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(6) NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [N] 7:40am  147MSH-B
Stop Order #(7) NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION 7:43am  147MSH-B

Route:147MSH-P 01/21/2(Note:The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.
Loading Zone Anchor Name:NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION

Stop Order #: NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION 420 pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(1) NE 60TH AVE MAX STATION 4:30pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(2) NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [SW] 4:35pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(3) NE 65TH AV @ NE BROADWAY ST [SE] 435 pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(4) NE TILLAMOOK ST @ NE 70TH AV [N] 4:38pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(5) NE 72ND AV @ NE SISKIYOU ST [SE] 4:45pm  147MSH-P
Stop Order #(6) NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76 TH AV [NE] 4:48 pm  147MSH-P



Red, Yellow & Green Zone Activity Buses
Route 025 and 226

Service Impacted: No impact to the activity buses.

Route:025MSH-X 08/28/19Mote: The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.

Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #
Stop Order #1)
Stop Order #2)
Stop Order #3)
Stop Order #4)
Stop Order #5)
Stop Order #6)
Stop Order #7)
Stop Order #8)
Stop Order #9)
Stop Order #10)
Stop Order #11)
Stop Order #12)
Stop Order #13)
Stop Order #14)
Stop Order #15)
Stop Order #16)
Stop Order #17)
Stop Order #18)
Stop Order #19)
Stop Order #20)
Stop Order #21)
Stop Order #22)
Stop Order #23)
Stop Order #24)
Stop Order #25)
Stop Order #26)
Stop Order #27)
Stop Order #28)
Stop Order #29)
Stop Order #30)

MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
SE 92ND AVE @ SE DIVISION ST [SE]

SE 92ND AVE @ SE MAIN ST [SE]

161 NE 82ND AV [E]

NE 90TH AV @ NE IRVING ST [SE]

NE MULTMOMAH ST @ MNE 815T AV [NE]
NE 72ND AV @ NE HALSEY ST [SE]

NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [N]

NE 52ND AV @ NE BROADWAY ST [SE]

NE 57TH AV @ NE THOMPSON ST [E]

NE 57TH AV @ NE ALAMEDA ST [SE]

NE T2ND AV @ NE MORRIS ST [NW]

NE SISKIYOU ST @ ME 82ND AV [SW]

NE B2ND AW Mo Intersection [W]

NE B2ND AV @ NE SCHUYLER ST [NW]

NE HALSEY ST (@ ME 88TH AV [SW]

2222 NE 92ND AV [E]

NE FREMONT ST @ NE 87TH AV [NE]

NE FREMONT ST @ NE 76TH AV [NE]

NE SANDY BLVD @ MNE 82ND AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 78TH PL [NE]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 72MD AV [N]

5700 NE PRESCOTT ST [N]

NE CULLY BLVD @ NE ALBERTA ST [SE]
NE CULLY BLVD @ NE EMERSON ST [SE]
NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ ME 60TH AV [NE]
NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ ME 52MD AV [N]
NE 42ND AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [SE]
4840 NE PORTLAND HWY [SW]

NE PORTLAND HWY @ ME AINSWORTH 3T [W]

5235 pm
5:50 pm
553 pm
5255 pm
6200 pm
6:02 pm
604 pm
607 pm
6:08 pm
611 pm
612 pm
613 pm
617 pm
6:20 pm
622 pm
6:22 pm
6:23 pm
625 pm
628 pm
629 pm
6:31 pm
6:32 pm
6233 pm
634 pm
6235 pm
6236 pm
6237 pm
6238 pm
641 pm
642 pm
643 pm

025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X
025MSH-X



Route:226MSH-X 08/28/19Note: The date shown with the Route number is the date the change will start.

Loading Zone Anchor Name:MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE

Stop Order #:
Stop Order #1)
Stop Order #2)
Stop Order #3)
Stop Order #4)
Stop Order #5)
Stop Order #6)
Stop Order #7)
Stop Order #8)
Stop Order #9)
Stop Order #10)
Stop Order #11)
Stop Order #{12)
Stop Order #{13)
Stop Order #{14)
Stop Order #15)
Stop Order #16)
Stop Order #17)
Stop Order #18)
Stop Order #19)
Stop Order #20)
Stop Order #21)
Stop Order #22)
Stop Order #23)
Stop Order #{24)
Stop Order #25)
Stop Order #{26)
Stop Order #{27)
Stop Order #28)
Stop Order #29)
Stop Order #30)

MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
MARSHALL GT & ST & CAB LOADING ZONE
SE 92ND AVE @ SE DIVISION ST [SE]

SE 92ND AVE @ SE MAIN ST [SE]

161 NE 82ND AV [E]

NE S0TH AV @ NE IRVING ST [SE]

NE MULTNOMAH ST @ NE 815T AV [NE]
NE T2ND AV @ NE HALSEY ST [SE]

NE HALSEY ST @ NE 62ND AV [N]

NE 52ND AV @ NE BROADWAY ST [SE]

NE 57TH AV @ NE THOMPSON ST [E]

NE 57TH AV @ NE ALAMEDA ST [SE]

NE 72ND AV @ NE MORRIS ST [NW]

NE SISKIYOU ST @ MNE 82ND AV [SW]

NE B2ZND AV Mo Intersection [W]

NE B2ND AV @ NE SCHUYLER ST [NW]

NE HALSEY ST @ NE 88TH AV [SW)]

2222 NE 92ND AV [E]

NE FREMONT ST @ ME 87TH AV [NE]

NE FREMONT ST @ MNE 76TH AV [NE]

NE SANDY BLVD @ NE 82ND AV [SW]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 78TH PL [NE]

NE PRESCOTT ST @ NE 72MND AV [N]

5700 NE PRESCOTT ST [N]

NE CULLY BLVD @ NE ALBERTA ST [SE]
NE CULLY BLVD @ NE EMERSOMN ST [SE]
NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ ME 60TH AV [NE]
NE KILLINGSWORTH ST @ ME 52ND AV [N]
NE 42ND AV @ NE AINSWORTH ST [SE]
4840 NE PORTLAND HWY [SW]

NE PORTLAND HWY @ MNE AINSWORTH 3T [W]

7:50 pm
8:05 pm
8:08 pm
810 pm
815 pm
8:17 pm
819 pm
822 pm
823 pm
8:26 pm
827 pm
8:28 pm
8232 pm
8235 pm
8237 pm
8237 pm
8238 pm
8:40 pm
843 pm
844 pm
846 pm
8:47 pm
8:48 pm
8:49 pm
8:50 pm
8:51 pm
8:52 pm
8:53 pm
856 pm
857 pm
858 pm

226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X
226MSH-X



CC:

Impacted School Office Admins,
Operations at TOPS-List,

Private sedan operations at TOPS-Cab.

If you have questions or concerns, contact PPS Student Transportation at 503.916.6901 Ext. 0, or
transportation@pps.net



mailto:transportation@pps.net

